Resolution #TC-2023-02-04

Adoption of Updated Policy Directive 80.0 "Employee Safety Program – Excellence in Safety"

Approved by the Transportation Commission on February 16, 2023.

WHEREAS, under the Colorado Revised Statutes § 43-1-106(8), the Transportation Commission of Colorado has the statutory responsibility to set policies for the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT); and

WHEREAS, Policy Directive 80.0 was last adopted by the Transportation Commission on November 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Policy Directive 80.0 states that CDOT is committed to ensuring a safe and healthy work environment for all of its employees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Policy Directive 80.0, the Office of Transportation Safety implements the Employee Safety Program – Excellence in Safety; and

WHEREAS, updated Policy Directive 80.0 includes a revision to emphasize the applicability of Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards and the role of staff in implementing the Employee Safety Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Commission herein adopts updated Policy Directive 80.0 "Employee Safety Program – Excellence in Safety."

Herman Stockinger Digitally signed by Herman Stockinger Date: 2023.02.22 09:00:36 -07'00'	
Herman Stockinger	Date of Approval
Transportation Secretary	